

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 18374/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-07-2022 in LPA No. 365/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANAGING DIRECTOR

DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN NIGAM LTD. & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VIJAY KUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 156953/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2738/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 200736/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20744/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 174124/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2746/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 178521/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2748/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 180434/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2750/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 191794/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2744/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 194447/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2749/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 198406/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2747/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 206021/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2751/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 4594/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 18668/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14508/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 118666/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14448/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 52162/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14423/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 115772/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12959/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 120886/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 17346/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 120638/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 245606/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 21499/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 177529/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 10638/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 27240/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No. 251141/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 27435/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No. 255219/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 335/2025 (IV-B)
(IA No. 289675/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 713/2025 (IV-B)
(IA No. 297975/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 714/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 301033/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2184/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 1762/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 112/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 825/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2092/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 2175/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 8609/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 59363/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4604/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 11353/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 89822/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6671/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 12916/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 70413/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 8611/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11355/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 87946/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13539/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 13542/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8610/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11354/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14603/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14604/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 14602/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14605/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 20224/2025 (IV-B)
(IA No. 164175/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16269/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 20015/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 20020/2025 (IV-B)
(IA No. 151830/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19927/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 19928/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 19929/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 19926/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 19922/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 21743/2025 (IV-B)
(IA No. 180772/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19925/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 20004/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19930/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19921/2025 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 21742/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 20861/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19931/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 21361/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 2745/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 194456/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 27947/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No. 223841/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 27434/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No. 255654/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 811/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 274911/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 30473/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 337/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 290906/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 336/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 289085/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 30475/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No. 284029/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 716/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 299807/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 719/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 718/2025 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 25615/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 154920/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 154919/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 16-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. B. K. Satija, A.A.G.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Aarti Harish Bhandari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Arati Mahajan Shedha, Adv.

Ms. Nusrat, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Arina Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Rana, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Swagoti Batchas, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Kishor Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh C Soni, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali H Soni, Adv.
Mr. Boya Kranthi Naidu, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Palak Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.
Ms. Twinkle Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Laik, AOR
Mr. Ashay Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satendra Singh Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Anju, Adv.
Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Aman Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Karanveer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sukhwinder S. Aviraj, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, AOR

Ms. Paromita Majumdar, AOR

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Deswal, Adv.
Mr. Roshneel Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Diwan Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Yeshu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Aditya Hooda, Adv.
M/s Hooda & Co., AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sandeep, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Richa Attrey, Adv.
Ms. Kamlesh, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shalender Singhnegi, Adv.

Mr. Bhushan Mahendra Oza, AOR
Mr. Nihal Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Amber Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Naman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Naveen, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Anupam Kishore Sinha, AOR

Mr. Rajeswar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Saloni Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Pachauri, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Rana, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. A. P. Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Tejas Patel, AOR
Ms. Ritika Saini, Adv.

Mr. Harinath, Adv.
Ms. Mohini Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Chahar, Adv.
Ms. Sheetal Kandpal, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.
Mr. Vansmani Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeking adjournment in SLP(C) No. 2748/2023, the matters stand adjourned.
2. List after four weeks, as prayed.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)